Personal Account, such as but not limited to matters of pay out, suspension and the calculation of Bonuses, 

5.3.​ to refer any unresolved disputes to a binding out of court dispute resolution, arbitration or court proceeding of the 
applicable jurisdiction within three hundred and sixty-five (365) days after the session date. 

6.​ Company undertakes: 
6.1.​ not to transfer any claims of the Client or elements related to such claims as, however, not limited to: Personal 

Accounts, credits, funds, winnings and entitlements, 
6.2.​ to resolve the Complaint by means of non-binding and voluntary mediation,